PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7186414

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
DUCHESNAY INC.	02/09/2022	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF MONTREAL
Street Address:	105 ST-JACQUES STREET
City:	MONTREAL
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H2Y 1L6

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10028941
Patent Number:	9937132
Patent Number:	9526703
Patent Number:	9452181
Patent Number:	9439920
Patent Number:	9375404
Patent Number:	9089489
Patent Number:	8293947

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (716)852-6100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7168478400

Email: spiatkowski@phillipslytle.com

Correspondent Name: PHILLIPS LYTLE LLP
Address Line 1: 125 MAIN STREET
Address Line 2: ONE CANALSIDE

Address Line 4: BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	377.77
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHARON A. PIATKOWSKI
SIGNATURE:	/Sharon A. Piatkowski/

DATE SIGNED: 02/21/2022

Total Attachments: 7

source=Notice of Security Interest over Patents by Duchesnay (USPTO) (final compiled) CF2026217766#page1.tif source=Notice of Security Interest over Patents by Duchesnay (USPTO) (final compiled) CF2026217766#page2.tif source=Notice of Security Interest over Patents by Duchesnay (USPTO) (final compiled) CF2026217766#page3.tif source=Notice of Security Interest over Patents by Duchesnay (USPTO) (final compiled) CF2026217766#page4.tif source=Notice of Security Interest over Patents by Duchesnay (USPTO) (final compiled) CF2026217766#page5.tif source=Notice of Security Interest over Patents by Duchesnay (USPTO) (final compiled) CF2026217766#page6.tif source=Notice of Security Interest over Patents by Duchesnay (USPTO) (final compiled) CF2026217766#page7.tif

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST

(Patents)

Notice is hereby given that DUCHESNAY INC., a Québec corporation

("Debtor"), with its principal place of business located at 950 boul. Michèle-Bohec, Blainville,

Québec J7C 5E2, has granted a security interest to BANK OF MONTREAL, a Canadian

chartered bank with an office for the conduct of business at 105 St-Jacques Street, Montreal,

Québec, H2Y 1L6 (the "Lender") in and to the patents listed on the Schedule attached hereto and

the applications and registrations associated therewith, pursuant to that certain Patent and

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof by Debtor in favor of Lender, as the

same may be amended or supplemented from time to time.

Dated: February 9, 2022

[Signature Page Follows]

Doc #10164098.1

<<CLT>>.<<MTR>>/<<NUM>>.<<VER>>>

DUCHESNAY INC.

By: Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to Notice of Security Interest - Patents]

PATENT

REEL: 059057 FRAME: 0605

<<CLT>>.<<MTR>>/<<NUM>>.<<VER>>>

Schedule

To Notice of Security Interest (Patents)

United United States I	United States	United States
		s s
US9526703 B2	US9937132 B2	Publication Number US1002894 1B2
US14/83985 9	US15/16362 1	Wanther US14/90724
Plurimodal release formulation of	Formulation of doxylamine and pyridoxine and/or metabolites or salts thereof	Patent Name Composition for the management of nausea and vomiting
2014- 08-29 2014-	2012- 02-22	2013- 07-22
2015- 08-28	2016- 05-24	2014- 03-13
2016- 12-27	2018- 04-10	2018- 07-24
2016- 12-27	2018- 04-10	2018- 07-24
Granted	Granted	Granted
Vranderick, Manon St- Onge, Jean-Luc	Vranderick, Manon St- Onge, Jean-Luc Gedeon, Christelle Gallo, Michele Gervais, Eric	Vranderick, Manon St- Onge, Jean-Luc Gallo, Michele Gervais, Eric
The security interest in favor of BDC Capital Inc. was not	The security interest in favor of BDC Capital Inc. was not registered on this patent because the firm who filed the document at the USPTO mixed-up "patent number" and "filing number". The document was registered on another patent which does not concern Duchesnay.	Instructions to abandon this patent received on Nov. 17, 2021. Security interest in favor of BDC Capital Inc. recorded at the USPTO on Aug. 26, 2021.

United States	United States		Country
US9439920 B2	US9452181 B2		Publication Number
US14/50638 7	US14/22821 4		Application
Composition for the management of nausea and vomiting	Composition for the management of nausea and vomiting	doxylamine and pyridoxine and/or metabolites or salts thereof	Patent Name
2013- 07-22	2013- 07-22	08-29	Priority Date
2014- 10-03	2014- 03-27		Filing
2016- 09-13	2016- 09-27		Publication Date
2016- 09-13	2016- 09-27		Issue Date
Granted	Granted		SHRIS
Vranderick, Manon St- Onge, Jean-Luc Gallo, Michele Gervais, Eric	Vranderick, Manon St- Onge, Jean-Luc Gallo, Michele Gervais, Eric	Gallo, Michele Gervais, Eric	Inventor(S)
Instructions to abandon this patent received on Nov. 17, 2021. Security interest in favor of BDC Capital Inc. recorded at the USPTO on Aug. 26, 2021.	Instructions to abandon this patent received on Nov. 17, 2021. Security interest in favor of BDC Capital Inc. recorded at the USPTO on Aug. 26, 2021.	registered on this patent because the firm who filed the document at the USPTO mixed-up "patent number" and "filing number". The document was registered on another patent which does not concern Duchesnay.	FWD

					V///	
United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	Country
US2011030 5775A1	US8293947 B2	US2014001 0914A1	US2014001 0765A1	US9089489 B2	US9375404 B2	Publication
US13/21496 1	US12/88368 0	US14/02395 4	US14/02400 5	US14/22822 8	US14/74663 5	<u> </u>
Micronutrient Supplement Dispensing Package	Method for the preparation of therapeutically valuable triphenylbutene derivatives	Micronutrient supplement	Micronutrient supplement dispensing package	Formulation of doxylamine and pyridoxine and/or metabolites or salts thereof	Formulation of doxylamine and pyridoxine and/or metabolites or salts thereof	Patent Name
2003- 08-21	2007- 02-14	2003- 08-21 2003- 08-21	2003- 08-21	2012- 02-22	2012- 02-22	Priority
2011- 08-22	2010- 09-16	2013- 09-11	2013- 09-11	2014- 03-27	2015- 06-22	Filing
2011- 12-15	2012- 10-23	2014- 01-09	2014- 01-09	2015- 07-28	2016- 06-28	Publicat
1	2012- 10-23	1	ı	2015- 07-28	2016- 06-28	Issue
Abandone d since 2014 11-20	Granted	Abandone d since 2017-02-	Abandone d since 2014-11-20	Granted	Granted	Status
Gervais, Eric Atanackovic, Gordana	Sodervall, Marja Eloranta, Maire Kalapudas, Arja	Gervais, Eric Atanackovic, Gordana Biovin, Pierre	Gervais, Eric Atanackovic, Gordana	Vranderick, Manon St- Onge, Jean-Luc Gedeon, Christelle Gallo, Michele Gervais, Eric	Vranderick, Manon St- Onge, Jean-Luc Gedeon, Christelle Gallo, Michele Gervais, Eric	Inventor(S)
Security interest in favor of BDC Capital Inc. recorded at the USPTO on Aug. 26, 2021.	Movable Hypothec in favor of Shionogi Inc. was registered at the USPTO on April 12, 2017	Security interest in favor of BDC Capital Inc. recorded at the USPTO on Aug. 26, 2021.	Security interest in favor of BDC Capital Inc. recorded at the USPTO on Aug. 26, 2021.	Security interest in favor of BDC Capital Inc. recorded at the USPTO on Aug. 26, 2021.	Security interest in favor of BDC Capital Inc. recorded at the USPTO on Aug. 26, 2021.	FMD

<<CLT>>.<<MTR>>/<<NUM>>.<<VER>>>

7.0 -		7.0				I	
∪mted States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	Country
2211A1	US2005011 2194A1	US2005020 8131A1	US2006015 9750A1	US7560122 B2	US2011005 9026A1	US2011030 5642A1	Publication Number
9	US10/92280 0	US10/67090 7	US11/38458 4	US10/61180 3	US12/94548 0	US13/21464 4	Application Number
supplement	Micronutrient supplement dispensing package	Method of preparing pharmaceutical dosage forms containing multiple active ingredients	Pharmaceutical dosage form bearing pregnancy-friendly indicia	Pharmaceutical dosage form bearing pregnancy-friendly indicia	Pharmaceutical dosage form bearing pregnancy-friendly indicia	Micronutrient supplement	Patent Name
08-21 2003-	2003- 08-21	2002- 10-04	2002- 07-05	2002- 07-05	2002- 07-05	2003- 08-21 2003- 08-21	Priority Date
08-20	2004- 08-20	2003- 09-25	2006- 03-20	2003- 07-01	2010- 11-12	2011- 08-22	Filing Date
05-26	2005- 05-26	2005- 09-22	2006- 07-20	2009- 07-14	2011- 03-10	2011- 12-15	Publicat ion Date
	1		1	2009- 07-14	1	1	Issue Date
Abandone d since 2016-07-	Abandone d since 2016-03-	Abandone d since 2010-02-	Abandone d since 2010-12-	Abandone d since 2021-07-	Abandone d since 2012-10-02	Abandone d since 2015-01-	Status
Gervais, Eric Atanackovic, Gordana	Gervais, Eric Atanackovic, Gordana	Veilleux, Gisele Shulman, Victor Gervais, Eric	Gervais, Eric Atanackovic, Gordana Hebert, Raymond	Gervais, Eric Atanackovic, Gordana Hebert, Raymond	Gervais, Eric Atanackovic, Gordana Hebert, Raymond	Gervais, Eric Atanackovic, Gordana Boivin, Pierre	Inventor(S)
	Security interest in favor of BDC Capital Inc. recorded at the USPTO on Aug. 26, 2021.		Security interest in favor of BDC Capital Inc. recorded at the USPTO on Aug. 26, 2021.	Security interest in favor of BDC Capital Inc. recorded at the USPTO on Aug. 26, 2021.	Security interest in favor of BDC Capital Inc. recorded at the USPTO on Aug. 26, 2021.	Security interest in favor of BDC Capital Inc. recorded at the USPTO on Aug. 26, 2021.	FWD

RECORDED: 02/21/2022

	1	Name of the second
United States	United States	Country
US6340695 B1	US2005000 4181A1	Publication Number
US09/88505 1	US10/61375 3	Application Number
Rapid onset formulation	Use of anti- emetic for pre and post operative care	Patent Nume
1	'	Priority Date 08-21
2001- 06-21	2003- 07-03	Filing Date
2002- 01-22	2005- 01-06	Publicat ion Date
2002- 01-22	'	Date
Expired since 2021	Abandone d since 2009-03-02	Status 28
Gervais, Eric	Reeve, Brenda	Inventor(\$) Boivin, Pierre
Security interest in favor of BDC Capital Inc. recorded at the USPTO on Aug. 26, 2021.	The security interest in favor of BDC Capital Inc. was not registered on this patent because the firm who filed the document at the USPTO mixed-up "patent number" and "filing number". The document was registered on another patent which does not concern Duchesnay.	FNID